
Lundie Kirkyard Gravestone Index 

Lundie Kirkyard Monumental Inscriptions may be purchased from Tay Valley FHS – publication ref. no. M-530 (booklet) or CD-05 

Tay Valley Family History Society is Registered as a Charity in Scotland No.SC 016560 

The lairs in Lundie Kirkyard are laid out in the general Scottish style of the rows running on a north-south axis, making the stones face 
east. 

The stones are identified first by two letters, LE, denoting  Lundie Kirkyard, followed by a single letter and two numbers.  The single  letter 
identifies the row reading from west to east, while the numbers identify the stone reading from the north end of the row.  Foe example, 

stone LE-G04 is in row G, or the seventh row from the west, and is the fourth stone south from the north end. 

The Kirk is completely surrounded by lairs. 

Rows A to F are to the north of the Kirk, rows G to P are to the south and row Q is at the east end of the building. 

Searched for Surname Stone ID Stone Other Names 1 Stone Other Names 2 Stone Other Names 3 Stone Other Names 4 

ADAMS LE-M03 REID 
   

ANDERSON LE-B06 COUPAR 
   

ANDERSON LE-B05 EASSON MORRIS 
  

ANDERSON LE-N01 MARTEN 
   

ARBUCKLE LE-F07 WHITEFORD 
   

BARRIE LE-J05 CAMERON 
   

BARRIE LE-H04 MALLOCH SHAW SMITH 
 

BARRIE LE-J04 MOIR REID 
  

BEATON LE-E01 EDWARD 
   

BELL LE-B04 CREE 
   

BELL LE-J01 FRASER SCOTT 
  

BELL LE-H05 KID 
   

BETT LE-B02 HALKETT 
   

BETT LE-B01 PATTULLO 
   

BREAKEY LE-F06 
    

BROUN LE-P01 DON 
   

BROWN LE-I03 
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BURR LE-D03 KEITH SOMERS 
  

BUTTAR LE-L02 
    

CAIRD LE-F10 LESLIE 
   

CAMERON LE-J05 BARRIE 
   

CAMERON LE-A02 EILS LAWSON 
  

CAMERON LE-O04 JAMES WEST 
  

CAMERON LE-D06 PLOTNICOW 
   

CAMERON LE-D05 ROBERTSON SMITH 
  

CHALMERS LE-K04 COUPAR 
   

CLARK LE-E07 HUNTER McLAUGHLAN ROBY 
 

COATES LE-F03 
    

COLLIAR LE-C02 McRUVIE MEIKLE 
  

COMPTON LE-P02 
    

COUPAR LE-B06 ANDERSON 
   

COUPAR LE-K04 CHALMERS 
   

COUPAR LE-K03 ROBBIE 
   

COWPER LE-H02 MOMIE 
   

CRAMMOND LE-M02 HUNTER 
   

CREE LE-B04 BELL 
   

CRICHTON LE-E05 OFFICER 
   

CRIGHTON LE-L01 GRUAR LIVINGSTONE 
  

CROOKSHANK LE-H03 GELLATLY 
   

DAVIS LE-F01 DRYDEN 
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DON LE-P01 BROUN 
   

DOUGLAS LE-G01 SMITH 
   

DRYDEN LE-F02 
    

DRYDEN LE-F01 DAVIS 
   

DUNCAN LE-Q02 
    

DUNCAN LE-Q03 
    

DUNCAN LE-Q04 
    

DUNCAN LE-Q08 HALDANE 
   

EASSON LE-B05 ANDERSON MORRIS 
  

EDWARD LE-E01 BEATON 
   

EILS LE-A02 CAMERON LAWSON 
  

FALCONER LE-C01 FLEMING 
   

FARRAR LE-Q06 
    

FARRAR LE-Q05 MERCER-HENDERSON 
   

FEETHIE LE-A09 PROCTOR 
   

FLEMING LE-C01 FALCONER 
   

FLEMING LE-E03 HUNTER 
   

FLEMING LE-N02 MICKIE 
   

FORSYTH LE-M01 ROBERTSON SMITH 
  

FRASER LE-J01 BELL SCOTT 
  

FRASER LE-D10 POWRIE 
   

GELLATLY LE-H03 CROOKSHANK 
   

GIBBONS LE-B03 RICHIE 
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GRUAR LE-L01 CRIGHTON LIVINGSTONE 
  

HALDANE LE-Q08 DUNCAN 
   

HALKETT LE-B02 BETT 
   

HALLEY LE-H01 
    

HAMILTON LE-F04 
    

HARRIS LE-O03 SMITH 
   

HENDERSON LE-P04 SMITH 
   

HUNTER LE-E07 CLARK McLAUGHLAN ROBY 
 

HUNTER LE-M02 CRAMMOND 
   

HUNTER LE-E03 FLEMING 
   

HUNTER LE-E02 SCOTT 
   

IRVINE LE-D09 WEBSTER 
   

JACKSON LE-J03 
    

JAMES LE-O04 CAMERON WEST 
  

JAMES LE-A08 MITCHELL 
   

KEITH LE-D03 BURR SOMERS 
  

KETTLES LE-D07 PATERSON 
   

KID LE-H05 BELL 
   

LANGLANDS LE-A01 McLAREN PATTULLO 
  

LAW LE-C05 ROY 
   

LAWSON LE-A02 CAMERON EILS 
  

LESLIE LE-F10 CAIRD 
   

LESTER LE-P03 
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LIVINGSTONE LE-L01 CRIGHTON GRUAR 
  

LONGUEPEE LE-D04 WILSON 
   

LUNAN LE-J02 PIRIE SCOTT 
  

MALLOCH LE-H04 BARRIE SHAW SMITH 
 

MARTAN LE-C06 
    

MARTEN LE-N01 ANDERSON 
   

MARTIN LE-C07 WELSH 
   

McCHIE LE-C04 ROGAN 
   

McGREGOR LE-C08 TARBET 
   

McLAREN LE-A01 LANGLANDS PATTULLO 
  

McLAUGHLAN LE-E07 CLARK HUNTER ROBY 
 

McNICOLL LE-D02 
    

McRUVIE LE-C02 COLLIAR MEIKLE 
  

MEIKLE LE-C02 COLLIAR McRUVIE 
  

MERCER-HENDERSON LE-Q01 
    

MERCER-HENDERSON LE-Q05 FARRAR 
   

MICKIE LE-N02 FLEMING 
   

MILLAR LE-F05 
    

MILLER LE-K02 RITCHIE SHAW 
  

MITCHELL LE-A08 JAMES 
   

MOIR LE-J04 BARRIE REID 
  

MOMIE LE-H02 COWPER 
   

MORRIS LE-B05 ANDERSON EASSON 
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NICOLL LE-E04 
    

OFFICER LE-E05 CRICHTON 
   

PATERSON LE-D07 KETTLES 
   

PATTULLO LE-B01 BETT 
   

PATTULLO LE-A01 LANGLANDS McLAREN 
  

PIRIE LE-J02 LUNAN SCOTT 
  

PLOTNICOW LE-D08 
    

PLOTNICOW LE-D06 CAMERON 
   

PORTERFIELD LE-A05 
    

POWRIE LE-D10 FRASER 
   

PROCTOR LE-A09 FEETHIE 
   

REID LE-M03 ADAMS 
   

REID LE-J04 BARRIE MOIR 
  

RICHIE LE-B03 GIBBONS 
   

RITCHIE LE-F09 
    

RITCHIE LE-K02 MILLER SHAW 
  

ROBBIE LE-K03 COUPAR 
   

ROBERTSON LE-D05 CAMERON SMITH 
  

ROBERTSON LE-M01 FORSYTH SMITH 
  

ROBY LE-E07 CLARK HUNTER McLAUGHLAN 
 

ROGAN LE-C04 McCHIE 
   

ROY LE-C05 LAW 
   

RUTHERFORD LE-D01 THOMPSON 
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SCOTT LE-J01 BELL FRASER 
  

SCOTT LE-E02 HUNTER 
   

SCOTT LE-J02 LUNAN PIRIE 
  

SEATTER LE-O02 WORK 
   

SHAW LE-H04 BARRIE MALLOCH SMITH 
 

SHAW LE-K02 MILLER RITCHIE 
  

SHAW LE-G04 SMITH 
   

SMITH LE-G02 
    

SMITH LE-H04 BARRIE MALLOCH SHAW 
 

SMITH LE-D05 CAMERON ROBERTSON 
  

SMITH LE-G01 DOUGLAS 
   

SMITH LE-M01 FORSYTH ROBERTSON 
  

SMITH LE-O03 HARRIS 
   

SMITH LE-P04 HENDERSON 
   

SMITH LE-G04 SHAW 
   

SMITH LE-E06 TASKER 
   

SOMERS LE-D03 BURR KEITH 
  

STEWART LE-F08 
    

TAIT LE-Q07 
    

TARBET LE-C08 McGREGOR 
   

TASKER LE-E06 SMITH 
   

TAYLOR LE-A06 WHITE 
   

THOMPSON LE-D01 RUTHERFORD 
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TODD LE-A07 
    

WATSON LE-C03 
    

WEBSTER LE-D09 IRVINE 
   

WELSH LE-C07 MARTIN 
   

WEST LE-O04 CAMERON JAMES 
  

WHITE LE-A06 TAYLOR 
   

WHITEFORD LE-F07 ARBUCKLE 
   

WILSON LE-D04 LONGUEPEE 
   

WORK LE-O02 SEATTER 
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